and provide ongoing funding for the NAFLD

Clinical Program and the Pancreatic Cancer

Preclinical programme (See section 2). The

proceeds will also be used to provide working

capital, pay the costs of the Offer and pay

creditors. See the Table in section 6.2 for a

detailed breakdown of the proposed use of

See Section 6.3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 23

5934128_1

TOPIC SUMMARY MORE INFORMATION

funds under minimum subscription and

maximum subscription scenarios.

The Board retains the right to vary the Uses of

Funds, acting in the best interest of

Shareholders and as the circumstances require

Is there a minimum

subscription?

Yes. The minimum subscription is 35,000,000 to

raise $7,000,000 before expenses

See Section 6.9

1.5 Significant interests of key persons and other parties

connected with Azure Health

TOPIC SUMMARY
MORE

INFORMATION

Who are the

existing

Shareholders and

what will their

Interests in the

company be

immediately

following

Completion?

Based on Minimum

Subscription of

$7,000,000

Based on

Maximum

Subscription of

$10,000,000

Shareholder Shares % Shares %

Aiden Jiang  56,000,483 40% 56,000,483 36%

KR and GT

Nominees

(Glenn Tong)

24,928,856 18% 24,928,856 16%

Rhonda Nairn  11,921,492 8% 11,921,492 8%

Others  11,694,230 8% 11,694,230 8%

 Shareholders

under the Offer
35,000,000 25% 50,000,000 32%

Total  140,000,000
100

%

155,000,00

0

100

%

Notes: Following successful completion of the Offer the

Lead Manager will be issued success fee Shares for the

amount of $55,000 at the Offer price (totalling 275,000

Shares). These Shares are not taken into account in the

above table.

Existing Shareholders may participate in the Offer. If any

existing Shareholders were to subscribe for Shares under

the Offer, their percentage shareholding in Azure Health

may be higher than as set out in the table above.

The Directors will not issue Shares to a person if the issue

would result in a contravention of the 20% voting power

[…]

c. the Company obtaining the Shareholder

approvals required to complete the

Invictus Acquisition and support the Re-

compliance Application (being the

shareholder approvals to be sought at the

General Meeting). See section 10.3 for

more information on the shareholder

approvals; and

d. the conditions precedent to the Invictus

Acquisition Agreement being satisfied or

waived. See section 10.7(b) for more

information on the conditions precedent to

the Invictus Acquisition Agreement.

There is a risk that the Offer Conditions will not

be satisfied. If the Offer Conditions are not

satisfied, the Company will not proceed with

the Offer. If this occurs no Shares will be issued

under this Prospectus and all Application

Monies will be refunded (without interest) in

accordance with the Corporations Act.

6.11 Capital Structure

The Table below provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company at the date of this

Prospectus and upon completion of the Offer.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 84

5934128_1

 Minimum Raise % Maximum Raise %

Existing Shares on issue as

at the date of this

Prospectus

179,998,449   179,998,449

Existing Shares After

Consolidation (2.57 for 1

consolidation)

70,000,000 50% 70,000,000 45%

New Shares to be issued

under the Offer
35,000,000 25% 50,000,000 32%

New Shares to be issued

to Invictus post IPO
35,000,000 25% 35,000,000 23%

Total Shares on issue at

Completion
140,000,000 100% 155,000,000 100%

Offer Price $0.20   $0.20

Indicative market

capitalisation at the Offer

Price

$28,000,000   $31,000,000

Notes: In addition to the Shares set out in the table above, the Company will, at the time of re-quotation of its

shares on ASX, have on issue 10,500,000 ESOP Options and 6,081,228 Consideration Options.  The ESOP Options

are exercisable for 1 Share at an exercise price of $0.30. The Consideration Options are exercisable for 1 Share

at an exercise price of $0.479. The terms of the ESOP Options are set out in section 10.7(c). The terms of the

Consideration Options are set out in sections 10.6 and 10.7(c).

The Lead Manager of the Offer will be issued success fee shares for the amount of $55,000.00 at the Offer price

[…]

Proceeds from borrowings - 35,000 180,800

Repayment of borrowings   (22,000)

Proceeds from director loans 318 66,000 -

Repayment of director loans (315) - -

Proceeds from issue of shares - 68 100,000

Proceeds from share subscriptions - 540,000 -

Cost of raising capital - (35,000) (9,800)

Net cash provided by financing activities 3 606,068 249,000

Net increase in cash held 3 339,791 (339,132)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 15 18 339,809

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 18 339,809 677

* The financial information should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies in Section 7.6

and the Investigating Accountant’s Report in Section 8. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 96

5934128_1

7.5 Historical and Pro-forma consolidated statements

of financial position

Azure

(Audited)

2019

$

Invictus

(Audited)

2019

$

Proforma

Minimum

Adjustment

2019 Note

$

Proforma

Minimum

(Reviewed)

2019

$

Proforma

Maximum

Adjustment

2019 Note

$

Proforma

Maximum

(Reviewed)

2019

$

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
1,327 677 4,873,786 7.6.3  4,875,790  2,817,695 7.6.3 7,693,485

Trade and

other

receivables

143,114 167,097 (143,114) 7.6.4 167,097   167,097

Other current

assets
- 3,330 -  3,330   3,330

Total current

assets
144,441 171,104 4,730,672  5,046,217  2,817,695 7,863,912

Non-current

assets

Intangibles - 252,761 7,773,132 7.6.5 8,025,893  - 8,025,893

Total non-

current assets
- 252,761 7,773,132  8,025,893  - 8,025,893

Total assets 144,441 423,865 12,503,804  13,072,110  2,817,695 15,889,805

Current

liabilities

Trade and

other payables
140,776 850,815 (991,591) 7.6.6 -  - -

Borrowings - 286,182 (286,182) 7.6.7 -  - -

Total current

liabilities
140,776 1,136,997 (1,277,773) -  - -

Non-current

liabilities

Borrowings 230,000 - (230,000) 7.6.7 -  - -

Total non-

current

liabilities

230,000 - (230,000) -  - -

Total liabilities 370,776 1,136,997 (1,507,773) -  - -

Net assets (226,335) (713,132) 14,011,577  13,072,110  2,817,695 15,889,805

Equity

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 97

5934128_1

Azure

(Audited)

2019

$

Invictus

(Audited)

2019

$

Proforma

Minimum

Adjustment

2019 Note

$

Proforma

Minimum

(Reviewed)

2019

$

Proforma

Maximum

Adjustment

2019 Note

$

Proforma

Maximum

(Reviewed)

2019

$

Issued capital 69,575,647 290,200 13,301,911 7.6.8  83,167,758  2,790,837 7.6.8 85,958,595

Reserves 11,582,945 270,711 437,368 7.6.9 12,291,024   12,291,024

Accumulated

losses
(81,384,927) (1,274,043) 272,298 7.6.10 (82,386,672) 26,858 7.6.10 (82,359,814)

Total equity (226,335) (713,132) 14,011,577  13,072,110  2,817,695 15,889,805

7.6 Notes to and forming part of the Historical Financial

Information

7.6.1 Note 1

Refer to Section 7.2 with respect to the audit opinions and review conclusion issued on the historical

financial information presented in columns 1 and 2 above. The financial information should be read

in conjunction with the accounting policies in Section 7.6 and the Investigating Accountant’s Report

in Section 8.

7.6.2 Note 2: Actual and Proposed Transactions to Arrive at

the Pro-forma Financial Information

The following proforma transactions are yet to occur, but are proposed to occur following